
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COOPERATION


RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION No. 122

TO BE ANSWERED ON  11TH FEBRUARY, 2026


White revolution 2.0


*122. SMT. SEEMA DWIVEDI:


Will the Minister of COOPERATION be pleased to state:


(a) the district-wise details of the 6,600 Dairy Cooperative Societies (DCSs) that were inaugurated in December, 2024;

(b) the number of newly registered DCSs who have started regular milk collection routes, as of December, 2025;

(c) whether a comparison has been made to see how much a marginal farmer’s average monthly income has increased after joining a White Revolution 2.0 cooperative, compared to their earlier income from the unorganised sector; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION

(SHRI AMIT SHAH)


(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) IN RESPECT OF

RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 122 “WHITE REVOLUTION 2.0”

ASKED BY SMT. SEEMA DWIVEDI, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT DUE

FOR REPLY ON 11TH FEBRUARY, 2026.


(a) As per the National Cooperative Database, as of 24.12.2024 (a day before inauguration of White Revolution 2.0), there are a total of 9,429 Multipurpose Dairy Cooperative Societies (M-DCS) registered across the country since 15.02.2023. The district-wise number of such M-DCS is attached as Annexure-1.


(b) As per the National Cooperative Database, as of 31.12.2025, out of total 22,332

Multipurpose Dairy Cooperative Societies (M-DCS) registered since 15.02.2023, 20,104

M-DCS are functional.


(c) & (d) No Sir. At present, no separate study carried out making comparison on how much a marginal farmer’s average monthly income has increased after joining a White Revolution

2.0 cooperative, compared to their earlier income from the unorganised sector.


However, the unorganised dairy sector is affected by multiple challenges such as adulteration, exploitation of dairy farmers, and lack of value addition, which adversely impact farmers’ incomes. With a view to addressing these issues and strengthening the cooperative dairy ecosystem, the Ministry of Cooperation has launched White Revolution

2.0, a cooperative-based initiative aimed at enhancing sustainability and circularity in the dairy sector. The initiative focuses on expansion of cooperative coverage, improvement in milk procurement mechanisms, value addition, employment generation, and women empowerment, all of which are expected to contribute to better and more stable incomes for dairy farmers, including marginal farmers.


******


Annexure-1


 District-wise number of Multipurpose Dairy Cooperative Societies (M-DCS) registered during 15.02.2023 to 24.12.2024

S.No. State District
M-DCS Registered During

15.02.2023 To 24.12.2024

1

Andaman And Nicobar

Islands
North And Middle

Andaman


1

2

Andhra Pradesh

Anakapalli 76

3 Anantapur 1

4 Annamayya 96

5 Bapatla 11

6 Chittoor 21

7 East Godavari 22

8 Eluru 102

9 Guntur 14

10 Kakinada 66

11 Krishna 5

12 Ntr 54

13 Palnadu 149

14 Prakasam 105

15 Spsr Nellore 1

16 Sri Sathya Sai 48

17 Tirupati 27

18 West Godavari 30

19 Y.S.R. 66

20

Arunachal Pradesh

Changlang 4

21 Kurung Kumey 1

22 Lower Dibang Valley 2

23 Papum Pare 1

24 Shi Yomi 2

25 Siang 1

26 Tawang 1

27 Upper Subansiri 1

28 West Kameng 1

29

Assam

Bajali 23

30 Baksa 11

31 Barpeta 46

32 Biswanath 12

33 Bongaigaon 18

34 Cachar 1

35 Chirang 4

36 Darrang 4

37 Dhemaji 6


S.No. State District
M-DCS Registered During

15.02.2023 To 24.12.2024

38 Dhubri 7

39 Dibrugarh 1

40 Goalpara 8

41 Golaghat 3

42 Hojai 7

43 Jorhat 7

44 Kamrup 23

45 Kamrup Metro 10

46 Karbi Anglong 1

47 Kokrajhar 11

48 Marigaon 35

49 Nagaon 30

50 Nalbari 13

51 Sivasagar 2

52 Sonitpur 15

53 Sribhumi 1

54 Tamulpur 1

55 Tinsukia 15

56 Udalguri 2

57

Bihar

Araria 1

58 Arwal 6

59 Aurangabad 6

60 Begusarai 2

61 Bhojpur 30

62 Buxar 13

63 Darbhanga 7

64 Gaya 37

65 Gopalganj 44

66 Jehanabad 7

67 Kaimur (Bhabua) 20

68 Katihar 2

69 Madhepura 9

70 Madhubani 1

71 Muzaffarpur 78

72 Pashchim Champaran 25

73 Purbi Champaran 61

74 Purnia 4

75 Rohtas 10

76 Saharsa 3

77 Samastipur 21

78 Saran 4

79 Sheohar 22


S.No. State District
M-DCS Registered During

15.02.2023 To 24.12.2024

80 Sitamarhi 72

81 Siwan 67

82 Supaul 3

83 Vaishali 15

84

Chhattisgarh

Baloda Bazar 16

85 Gariyaband 3

86
Gaurella Pendra

Marwahi 1

87 Janjgir-Champa 2

88 Jashpur 2

89 Kabirdham 4

90 Kanker 3

91 Kondagaon 2

92 Korba 6

93 Mahasamund 9

94 Mungeli 5

95 Narayanpur 1

96 Raigarh 5

97 Raipur 1

98 Sarangarh Bilaigarh 12

99 Surajpur 7

100 Surguja 1

101

Gujarat

Amreli 28

102 Anand 2

103 Arvalli 5

104 Banas Kantha 3

105 Bharuch 10

106 Bhavnagar 11

107 Botad 35

108 Chhotaudepur 2

109 Dang 5

110 Dohad 2

111 Gir Somnath 140

112 Jamnagar 12

113 Junagadh 9

114 Kachchh 157

115 Kheda 8

116 Mahisagar 11

117 Morbi 11

118 Narmada 10

119 Navsari 5

120 Rajkot 10


S.No. State District
M-DCS Registered During

15.02.2023 To 24.12.2024

121 Sabar Kantha 2

122 Tapi 1

123 Valsad 17

124

Haryana

Ambala 3

125 Bhiwani 3

126 Fatehabad 5

127 Hisar 7

128 Jhajjar 1

129 Jind 25

130 Kaithal 1

131 Karnal 2

132 Kurukshetra 1

133 Panchkula 3

134 Rewari 1

135 Sirsa 6

136 Yamunanagar 3

137

Himachal Pradesh

Bilaspur 3

138 Hamirpur 15

139 Kangra 63

140 Kullu 93

141 Mandi 104

142 Shimla 54

143 Sirmaur 5

144 Una 7

145

Jammu And Kashmir

Anantnag 66

146 Bandipora 75

147 Baramulla 121

148 Budgam 85

149 Doda 2

150 Ganderbal 31

151 Jammu 113

152 Kathua 45

153 Kishtwar 6

154 Kulgam 71

155 Kupwara 56

156 Poonch 33

157 Pulwama 134

158 Rajouri 16

159 Ramban 7

160 Reasi 2

161 Samba 25

162 Shopian 89


S.No. State District
M-DCS Registered During

15.02.2023 To 24.12.2024

163 Srinagar 7

164 Udhampur 5

165

Jharkhand

Bokaro 3

166 Chatra 8

167 Deoghar 5

168 Dumka 5

169 East Singhbum 1

170 Garhwa 3

171 Godda 11

172 Hazaribagh 3

173 Latehar 3

174 Lohardaga 21

175 Palamu 14

176 Ranchi 31

177 Sahebganj 15

178 Simdega 1

179

Karnataka

Bagalkote 34

180 Ballari 25

181 Belagavi 66

182 Bengaluru Rural 4

183 Bengaluru South 22

184 Bengaluru Urban 2

185 Bidar 39

186 Chamarajanagara 7

187 Chikkaballapura 17

188 Chikkamagaluru 29

189 Chitradurga 36

190 Dakshina Kannada 5

191 Davangere 23

192 Dharwad 11

193 Gadag 10

194 Hassan 23

195 Haveri 38

196 Kalaburagi 17

197 Kodagu 3

198 Kolar 16

199 Koppal 36

200 Mandya 19

201 Mysuru 55

202 Raichur 23

203 Shivamogga 19

204 Tumakuru 4


S.No. State District
M-DCS Registered During

15.02.2023 To 24.12.2024

205 Udupi 5

206 Uttara Kannada 28

207 Vijayanagar 19

208 Vijayapura 28

209 Yadgir 6

210 Ladakh Kargil 3

211

Madhya Pradesh

Agar Malwa 21

212 Alirajpur 1

213 Anuppur 6

214 Ashoknagar 6

215 Balaghat 20

216 Barwani 6

217 Betul 15

218 Bhopal 15

219 Chhatarpur 23

220 Chhindwara 8

221 Damoh 8

222 Dewas 9

223 Dhar 10

224 Dindori 2

225 Guna 5

226 Indore 40

227 Jabalpur 3

228 Jhabua 4

229 Katni 12

230 Khandwa (East Nimar) 9

231 Khargone (West Nimar) 9

232 Mandla 3

233 Mandsaur 27

234 Narmadapuram 6

235 Narsinghpur 9

236 Neemuch 4

237 Niwari 3

238 Raisen 10

239 Rajgarh 14

240 Ratlam 9

241 Rewa 9

242 Sagar 41

243 Satna 5

244 Sehore 16

245 Seoni 3

246 Shajapur 7


S.No. State District
M-DCS Registered During

15.02.2023 To 24.12.2024

247 Shivpuri 1

248 Sidhi 2

249 Singrauli 5

250 Tikamgarh 3

251 Ujjain 12

252 Vidisha 12

253

Maharashtra

Ahmednagar 16

254 Aurangabad 91

255 Beed 9

256 Jalgaon 21

257 Kolhapur 433

258 Nanded 1

259 Nashik 2

260 Palghar 1

261 Pune 175

262 Raigad 7

263 Ratnagiri 2

264 Sangli 19

265 Satara 1

266 Sindhudurg 17

267 Solapur 20

268 Thane 7

269

Manipur

Bishnupur 14

270 Churachandpur 1

271 Imphal East 2

272 Imphal West 1

273 Kakching 1

274

Meghalaya

East Jaintia Hills 1

275
Eastern West Khasi

Hills 2

276 Ri Bhoi 4

277 South West Garo Hills 2

278 South West Khasi Hills 1

279 West Garo Hills 1

280 West Khasi Hills 1

281 Mizoram Aizawl 2

282
Nagaland

Mokokchung 1

283 Peren 2

284 Puducherry Pondicherry 1

285

Punjab

Amritsar 11

286 Barnala 2

287 Fatehgarh Sahib 5


S.No. State District
M-DCS Registered During

15.02.2023 To 24.12.2024

288 Fazilka 6

289 Ferozepur 4

290 Gurdaspur 8

291 Hoshiarpur 2

292 Jalandhar 4

293 Kapurthala 1

294 Ludhiana 4

295 Mansa 1

296 Moga 3

297 Rupnagar 10

298 S.A.S Nagar 1

299 Sangrur 3

300
Shahid Bhagat Singh

Nagar 6

301 Sri Muktsar Sahib 4

302 Tarn Taran 4

303

Rajasthan

Ajmer 27

304 Alwar 105

305 Banswara 10

306 Baran 58

307 Barmer 9

308 Bharatpur 39

309 Bhilwara 24

310 Bikaner 45

311 Bundi 17

312 Chittorgarh 98

313 Churu 13

314 Dausa 213

315 Dungarpur 8

316 Ganganagar 69

317 Hanumangarh 51

318 Jaipur 320

319 Jaisalmer 4

320 Jalore 8

321 Jhalawar 20

322 Jhunjhunu 50

323 Jodhpur 53

324 Karauli 4

325 Kota 1

326 Nagaur 66

327 Pali 28

328 Pratapgarh 8


S.No. State District
M-DCS Registered During

15.02.2023 To 24.12.2024

329 Rajsamand 22

330 Sawai Madhopur 10

331 Sikar 33

332 Sirohi 3

333 Tonk 33

334 Udaipur 17

335

Sikkim

Gangtok 3

336 Gyalshing 15

337 Mangan 1

338 Namchi 16

339 Pakyong 7

340

Tamil Nadu

Ariyalur 18

341 Chengalpattu 9

342 Coimbatore 10

343 Cuddalore 44

344 Dharmapuri 12

345 Dindigul 15

346 Erode 9

347 Kallakurichi 16

348 Kanchipuram 6

349 Kanniyakumari 5

350 Karur 26

351 Krishnagiri 32

352 Madurai 33

353 Mayiladuthurai 5

354 Nagapattinam 3

355 Namakkal 23

356 Perambalur 3

357 Pudukkottai 25

358 Ramanathapuram 7

359 Salem 16

360 Sivaganga 28

361 Tenkasi 13

362 Thanjavur 45

363 The Nilgiris 1

364 Theni 32

365 Thiruvallur 15

366 Thiruvarur 7

367 Tiruchirappalli 26

368 Tirunelveli 8

369 Tirupathur 15

370 Tiruppur 10


S.No. State District
M-DCS Registered During

15.02.2023 To 24.12.2024

371 Tiruvannamalai 1

372 Tuticorin 9

373 Vellore 4

374 Villupuram 1

375 Virudhunagar 11

376

Telangana

Adilabad 4

377 Jangoan 2

378 Kamareddy 2

379 Karimnagar 2

380
Kumuram Bheem

Asifabad 15

381 Nirmal 5

382 Peddapalli 1

383 Ranga Reddy 1

384 Sangareddy 48

385 Siddipet 19

386 Yadadri Bhuvanagiri 1

387
Tripura

Sepahijala 1

388 West Tripura 1

389

Uttar Pradesh

Agra 17

390 Aligarh 21

391 Ambedkar Nagar 9

392 Amethi 12

393 Amroha 10

394 Auraiya 7

395 Ayodhya 13

396 Azamgarh 24

397 Baghpat 4

398 Bahraich 16

399 Ballia 12

400 Balrampur 14

401 Banda 30

402 Barabanki 16

403 Bareilly 84

404 Basti 23

405 Bhadohi 5

406 Bijnor 14

407 Budaun 43

408 Bulandshahr 19

409 Chandauli 27

410 Chitrakoot 24

411 Deoria 14


S.No. State District
M-DCS Registered During

15.02.2023 To 24.12.2024

412 Etah 8

413 Etawah 9

414 Farrukhabad 9

415 Fatehpur 17

416 Firozabad 8

417 Gautam Buddha Nagar 1

418 Ghaziabad 2

419 Ghazipur 40

420 Gonda 39

421 Gorakhpur 26

422 Hamirpur 8

423 Hapur 4

424 Hardoi 20

425 Hathras 7

426 Jalaun 10

427 Jaunpur 29

428 Jhansi 14

429 Kannauj 8

430 Kanpur Dehat 13

431 Kanpur Nagar 12

432 Kasganj 7

433 Kaushambi 10

434 Kheri 16

435 Kushi Nagar 12

436 Lalitpur 6

437 Lucknow 26

438 Maharajganj 9

439 Mahoba 4

440 Mainpuri 8

441 Mathura 6

442 Mau 4

443 Meerut 15

444 Mirzapur 23

445 Moradabad 13

446 Muzaffarnagar 17

447 Pilibhit 6

448 Pratapgarh 17

449 Prayagraj 27

450 Rae Bareli 37

451 Rampur 7

452 Saharanpur 12

453 Sambhal 10


S.No. State District
M-DCS Registered During

15.02.2023 To 24.12.2024

454 Sant Kabeer Nagar 8

455 Shahjahanpur 43

456 Shamli 6

457 Shravasti 5

458 Siddharth Nagar 14

459 Sitapur 18

460 Sonbhadra 10

461 Sultanpur 15

462 Unnao 26

463 Varanasi 19

464

Uttarakhand

Almora 4

465 Bageshwar 3

466 Champawat 7

467 Dehradun 4

468 Nainital 12

469 Pauri Garhwal 1

470 Pithoragarh 7

471 Tehri Garhwal 5

472 Udam Singh Nagar 7

473

West Bengal

24 Paraganas North 30

474 Bankura 18

475 Birbhum 1

476 Jhargram 11

477 Medinipur West 28

478 Murshidabad 1

479 Purba Bardhaman 6

Total 9429


*****

